2
3
Contents
1. About this edition of user instructions ....................................................................... 3
2. Safety precautions ................................................................................................... 4
3. General information .................................................................................................. 5
4. Getting started .......................................................................................................... 6
5. Stacking ................................................................................................................... 8

60° OK Not recommended
75° OK Not recommended
1 Data for samples, at 37°C and 240 RPM
2 Recommended interval between prolonged operations – not less than 8 hours
3 Only with the stacking kit installed. Base side-mounted leg parts are required for third level stacking
4 Accurate within ±10%
13
8. Ordering information
8.1. Models and versions available:
Model Version Description Catalogue number
ES-20/80 V.1AD 230 V, 50/60 Hz, no platforms BS-010167-A05
8.2. To inquire about or order the optional accessories, contact Biosan or your local Bio-
san representative.
8.3. Optional accessories for ES-20/80:
Model Description Catalogue number
HSP-30/100 Platform with clamps for 30 flasks of 100 ml BS-010167-KK
HSP-16/250 Platform with clamps for 16 flasks of 250 ml BS-010167-MK
HSP-9/500 Platform with clamps for 9 flasks of 500 ml BS-010167-NK
HSP-6/1000 Platform with clamps for 6 flasks of 1000 ml BS-010167-LK
PP-400
Flat platform with non-slip silicone mat.
Working dimensions 360x400 mm
BS-010135-FK
UP-168 Universal platform for different flasks BS-010135-JK
HSC-50 Clamp for 50 ml flask for UP-168 platform (ø 50 mm) BS-010167-DK
HSC-100 Clamp for 100 ml flask for UP-168 platform (ø 65 mm) BS-010167-EK
HSC-250 Clamp for 250 ml flask for UP-168 platform (ø 85 mm) BS-010167-FK
HSC-500 Clamp for 500 ml flask for UP-168 platform (ø 105 mm) BS-010167-JK
HSC-1000 Clamp for 1000 ml flask for UP-168 platform (ø 130 mm) BS-010167-IK
TR-21/50
Variable angle test tube rack for 21 tubes of 50 ml
for UP-168 platform
BS-010135-KK